

























































































Bel-Aire Park Accessibility Audit
July 22, 2013 Page 2

Background

The RAC staff visited Bel-Aire Park to conduct an access audit. The findings are below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made
accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after
all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title || program
access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

1.1 Parking — not applicable

1.2 Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST] lacks route to elements BA1

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.2.1 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
sidewalk to park site features (BA1)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

1.3  Playground Designated Entry - [CHECKLIST] lacks route to play area BA1; lacks
designated entry BAZ2; lacks posted age group (checklist); CIL at border BA2

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible).

1.3.1 See correction 1.2.1 above for corrections to the route (BA1)

1.3.2 Create designated entry by removing 60” portion of play area boundary as a
smart practice (BA2)

1.3.3 Acquire and install intended user signage and mount at newly created
designated entry as a smart practice (checklist)

1.3.4 Repair, bevel or ramp CIL at playground border (BA2)

recreation accessibility
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14

15

1.6

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within - [CHECKLIST] GLPC in separate
area BAS; slopes at mounded fill (checklist); unknown inaccessible fill (checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.4.1 Create AR from EPCs to GLPCs (BA8)

1.4.2 Replace existing surface with an accessible surface such as EWF, PIP or tiles
(checklist)

1.4.3 Frequently inspect and regularly maintain accessible portions of play area
surface that are comprised of loose fill such as EWF so that surface is level with
other surfaces (checklist)

1.4.4 Establish protocols for regular and frequent inspection and maintenance of -
accessible playground surface (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Transfer System - [CHECKLIST] 24" clearance at platform obstructed by supports
BA3

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.5.1 Remount transfer supports to not interfere with 24" clearance on transfer
platform (BA3)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Ramps - not applicable

recreation accessibility /gy
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1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

Elevated Play Components - [CHECKLIST] 5 of 7 components compliant (checklist);
apply incentive scoping due to lack of ramp (checklist)

Ground Level Play Components - [CHECKLIST] lacks one accessible component of
each type provided (checklist); meets scoping requirements with creation of route to
both play areas (checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.8.1 Add one compliant slide GLPC and crawl GLPC to meet incentive scoping
(checklist)

1.8.2 Leave as is, remaining GLPCs as the above correction will meet incentive
scoping (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Sand box/Play tables - not applicable
Park Site - [CHECKLIST]

Bike Racks (2): in grass BA16, BA17

Dog Waste Bag Dispenser: in grass BA16

Basketball Court: lacks route BA19

Garbage Can: in grass BA19

Benches (3): in grass, lack CFS and armrests BA21

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.10.1 Relocate 20% of bike racks to be along AR (BA16, BA17)

1.10.2 Relocate dog bag dispenser to be along AR (BA16)

1.10.3 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the basketball court (BA19)

1.10.4 Relocate garbage can to be along AR (BA19)

1.10.5 Construct firm, stable, and slip resistant pads at least 36" by 48” adjacent to
20% of benches, and locate along an AR (BA21)

1.10.6 Acquire and install at least one armrest to 20% of existing benches as a smart
practice (BA21)

recreation accessibility
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Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

1.11 Shelters/Picnic Areas - not applicable

1.12 Park Buildings - not applicable

1.13 Other - not applicable

GROTON BELAIREPK SEC1
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Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Department Option

Site Cite Estimate $ Estimate $ Estimate $ Estimate $
Priority 1
Croalo AR with crushed and compacted stone o similar outdoor material | inciuded in
1.2.1 from sidewalk to park site features section 1.10
1.3.1 See correction 1.2.1 above for corrections to the route n/a
Create designated entry by removing 60 portion of play area boundary
1.3.2 as a smart practice $500.00
Acquire and install intended user signage and mount at newly created
133 designated entry as a smart practice $150.00
1.34 Repair, bevel or ramp CIL at playground border $150.00
8 1.4.1 Create AR from EPCs to GLPCs $1,250.00
Replace existing surf: with an ac ible surface such as EWF, PIP
M 1.4.2 or tiles $50,000.00
! Frequently Inspect and reguiarly maintain ible portions of play
- area surface that are comprised of loose fill such as EWF so that surface
A 1.4.3 is level with other surfaces staff time
i Establish protocols for regular and frequent inspection and
r 1.4.4 maintenance of accessible playground surface staff time
e R fe pports to not interfere with 24" clearance on
1.5.1 transfer platform $250.00
p Add one compliant slide GLPC and crawl GLPC to meet incentive
a 1.8.1 scoping $4.000.00
. Leave as Is, remaining GLPCs as the above correction will meet
K 1.8.2 incentive scoping n/a
1.10.1 Relocate 20% of bike racks to be along AR staff time
1.10.2 Relocate dog bag dispenser to be along AR staff time
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material
1.10.3 from parking or sidewalk to the basketball court $625.00
1.10.4 Relocate garbage can to be along AR staff time
Construct firm, stable, and slip resistant pads at least 36" by 48°
1.10.5 adjacent to 20% of benches, and locate along an AR $115.00
Acquire and Install atleast one amrest to 20% of existing benches as a
1.10.6 smart practice $70.00
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Background

The RAC staff visited Central Bark Dog Park to conduct an access audit. The findings are
below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made
accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after
all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title Il program
access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

1.1 Parking — [CHECKLIST] lacks van signage CB1; signage lacks fine designation CB1;
sign 49.75" aff CB2, CB3; fails to connect to AR CB3

Recommendations (implementing 1.1.1 through 1.1.3 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):

1.1.1 Add one van parking sign to one accessible stall and repaint stall and access
aisle to 8' and 8' (CB1)

1.1.2 Acquire and mount correct fine sign for all stalls (CB1)

1.1.3 Add one accessible stall to far end of lot at path to dog park (CB3)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

1.2 Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST] lacks AR, loose gravel and sand CB4;
signage lacks AR and CFS (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.2.1 and 1.2.2 is integral to compliance with
the title Il program access test):

1.2.1 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking to park site elements (CB4)
1.2.2 Relocate park signage to be along AR, with level 30” by 48" CFS for viewing

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

recreation accessibility e,
consultants, lic \&/
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1.3
1.4
15
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

1.1

Playground Designated Entry - not applicable

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within - not applicable
Transfer System - not applicable

Ramps - not applicable

Elevated Play Components - not applicable

Ground Level Play Components - not applicable

Sand box/Play tables - not applicable

Park Site - [CHECKLIST]

Garbage Cans (7): accessible ones not dispersed CB24, CB29

Mutt Mitts (3): lack routes CB18, CB19, CB28

Dog Parks (2): grasé surfaces CB22, CB27; gate hardware high CB23, CB25, CB31,
CB33; root protrusions at large enclosure CB26

Natural Surface Trails: not designed for access CB20, CB34, CB35

Picnic Tables (10): inaccessible design, grass surface CB17, CB21, CB30, CB31

Recommendations (implementing 1.10.1 through 1.10.4 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):

1.10.1 Relocate 20% of the garbage cans to be along the newly created AR to dog
parks (CB24, CB29)

1.10.2 Relocate 20% of mutt mitts to be along AR (CB18, CB19, CB28)

1.10.3 Connect new AR to and into each dog park and place one of each type of
amenity along the AR as a smart practice (CB22, CB27, CB26)

1.10.4 Lower gate hardware to by in reach range max 48" above the ground (CB23,
CB25, CB31, CB33)

1.10.5 Nature surface trails are not designed for access, leave as is until
renovations are made (CB17, CB34, CB35)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Shelters/Picnic Areas - not applicable

recreation accessibility
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1.12 Park Buildings - Restroom - [CHECKLIST]

Both: 74" overhead clearance at portable toilet doorways CB6, CB15; interiors too
small for access (checklist); centerlines 19.5” from side wall CB8, CB9, CB12, CB13;
side wall grab bar too short CB10, CB14; toilet paper dispensers mounted incorrectly
CB10, CB11, CB14, CB16; lack turning space (checklist)

Blue: blocked by other portable toilet CBS, CB15; sighage mounted low on door CB7

Tan: lacks signage (checklist); rear wall grab bar not large enough (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.12.1 is integral to compliance with the title Il
program access test):

1.12.1 Replace one portable toilet with compliant model and place along AR (CB6,
CB15, CB8, CB9, CB12, CB13, CB10, CB11, CB14, CB16, CB5, CB7,

checklist)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

1.13 Other - not applicable

GROTON CNTRBKDGPK SEC2
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se | o | Phase 1 ewnaes | Phase 2 | eomoes Phase 3 | cwes | Department Option | cumes
Priority 1
Add one van parking sign to one accessible stall and repaint stall and
< 1.1.1 aisle to 8' and 8 $150.00
e 1.1.2 |Acquire and mount correct fine sign for all stalls $150.00
n 1.1.3 |Add one accessible stall to far end of lot at path to dog park $2,270.00
1 Croate AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material
r 1.2.1_|from parking to park site el $625.00
a Relocate park signage to be along AR, with level 30" by 48" CFS for
| P 1.2.2 |viewing staff time
a Rel: 20% of the g ge cans to be along the newly created AR to
8¢ 1.10.1 |dog parks staff time
1.10.2 |Relocato 20% of mult mills to be along AR staff time
2k Connect new AR to and into each dog park and place one of each type
: 1.10.3 |of amenity along the AR as a smart practice staff time
1.10.4 |Lower gate hardware to by in reach range max 48" above the ground staff time
o} Nature surface trails are not designed for accass, loave as Is until
o 1.10.5 |renovations are mado wa
8 1.12.1 |Replace one portablo tollot with compliant mode! and place along AR $390.00







Copp Property Accessibility Audit
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Background

The RAC staff visited the Copp Property to conduct an access audit. The findings are below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made
accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after
all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title Il program
access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

1.1
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

1.10

1.1

Parking — not applicable

Exterior Accessible Route - lacks AR (checklist)

Playground Designated Entry - not applicable

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within - not applicable
Transfer System - not applicable

Ramps - not applicable

Elevated Play Components - not applicable

Ground Level Play Components - not applicable

Sand box/Play tables - not applicable

Park Site - [CHECKLIST]

Event Field: large clearing, inaccessible surfaces CP1, CP2, CP3, CP4

Recommendations:

1.10.1 Upon completion of site development, ensure that all aspects of the site will be
accessible (CP1, CP2, CP3, CP4)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Shelters/Picnic Areas - not applicable

£
recreation accessibility
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1.12 Park Buildings - not applicable

1.13 Other - not applicable

GROTON COPPPROP SEC3
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Background

The RAC staff visited Deerfield to conduct an access audit. The findings are below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made

accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after

all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title Il program

access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

1.1  Parking — [CHECKLIST] parking stall requires restriping to correct dimension DP2,
DP3, DP4; 4.4% slope to drain in access aisle DP5, DP6; 3% slope in stall DP7, DP8;
gaps at drain in access aisle DP1, DP9; sign lacks fine designation DP10; lacks van
signage (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.1.1 through 1.1.5 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):
1.1.1 Repaint stalls and access aisles to be 10’ and &' each (DP2, DP3, DP4)
1.1.2 Repair or correct slope of parking space and access aisle to max 2% in any
direction (DP5, DP6, DP7, DP8)
1.1.3 Replace drain grate with one that has gaps max .5” (DP1, DP9)
1.1.4 Acquire and mount correct fine sign for all stalls (DP10)
1.1.5 Add one van parking sign to one accessible stall and repaint stall and access
aisle to 8' and 8' (checklist)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)
860-536-5680
1.2 Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST] 12.9% side flares of curb ramp DP13,

DP14; 11.6% running slope on curb ramp DP11, DP12; 3.8% cross slope on curb
ramp DP15, DP16; curb ramps lacks detectable warning (checklist); tree branch
overhang obstructs 80" clearance DP24; CIL at tree root damage DP23; and 1" CIL at
transition DP19, DP20; 4.6% cross slope near parking DP17, DP18; 3.3% cross slope
on asphalt path DP21, DP22; no AR to park site elements (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.2.1 through 1.2.6 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):

recreation accessibility
consultants, lic \&,



Deerfield Accessibility Audit
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1.3

14

1.2.1 Re-cut or re-pour curb ramp to be max running slope 8.33%, max cross slope
2.08%, having a top landing as wide as the ramp and 36" deep and side flares
max slope 10% (DP13, DP14, DP11, DP12, DP15, DP16)

1.2.2 Install detectable warning at curb ramps as a smart practice (checklist)

1.2.3 Maintain overhead clearance of min. 80" (DP24)

1.2.4 Repair, bevel, or ramp CIL along AR (DP23, DP19, DP20)

1.2.5 Correct or repair sidewalk cross slope along AR to max 2.08% (DP17, DP18,
DP21, DP22)

1.2.6 See section 1.10 below for correction to AR to site elements (checklist)

860-536-5680

Responsible Progress Towards Completion | PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding | PHASE ONE

Director steps taken or work completed)

Playground Designated Entry - [CHECKLIST]

Near Basketball - entry 36” wide DP30; 1.5” CIL at entry DP29, DP30

Stand Alone - lacks route, designated entry, and posted age group DP42; CIL at

border DP42

Recommendations (implementing 1.3.2 through 1.3.5 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):

1.3.1 Widen the designated entry to 60" width as a smart practice at play area near
basketball (DP30); in the alternative, leave as is and designated other
playgrounds in the Town as accessible

1.3.2 Repair, bevel or ramp CIL at playground entry at stand alone, leave as is near
basketball (DP29, DP30, DP42)

1.3.3 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to stand alone play area (DP42)

1.3.4 Create designated entry by removing 60" portion of play area boundary as a
smart practice (DP42)

1.3.5 Acquire and install intended user signage and mount at designated entry as a
smart practice (DP42)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO,

Director steps taken or work completed) DEPARTMENT OPTION
860-536-5680

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within - [CHECKLIST]

recreation accessibility ‘/
consultants, lic
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1.5
1.6

1.7

Near Basketball - no AR to swings (checklist); lacks intended AR due to surface
(checklist); 5.9% cross slope DP27, DP28; CIL from tile to loose fill DP30; unknown fill
surface (checklist)

Stand Alone — noncompliant surface (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.4.2 and 1.4.4 is integral to compliance with
the title Il program access test):

1.4.1 Extend AR to both swing areas (checklist); in the alternative, leave as is and
designate other sites in the Town as accessible

1.4.2 Replace existing surface with an accessible surface such as EWF, PIP or
tiles, with compliant slopes and ClLs in both (DP30, checklist)

1.4.3 Repair or correct cross slope of play area accessible surface to max 2.08%
(DP27, DP28); in the alternative, leave as is and designate other playgrounds
in the Town as accessible

1.4.4 Establish protocols for regular and frequent inspection and maintenance of
accessible playground surface (DP27, DP28)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO,
Director steps taken or work completed) DEPARTMENT OPTION

860-536-5680

Transfer System - [CHECKLIST] no issues

Ramps - not applicable

Elevated Play Components - [CHECKLIST]

Near Basketball - 1 of 7 components accessible (checklist); 41.5" reach range to wavy
overhead climber DP31, DP32; 5 components off route due to two 16” CIL DP33,
DP34, DP35, DP36; apply incentive scoping due to lack of ramp (checklist)

Stand Alone - 4 of 4 components accessible (checklist); apply incentive scoping due to
lack of ramp (checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other
playgrounds in the Town as accessible):

1.7.1 Adjust height of platform decks to max 8" for access to EPCs on structure near
basketball if feasible (DP33, DP34, DP35, DP36)

1.7.2 Leave as is, remaining EPCs as the above correction will meet 50% (DP31,
DP32)

recreation accessibility
consultants, lic + 3%
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1.8

1.9

1.10

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Ground Level Play Components - [CHECKLIST]

Near Basketball - lacks one accessible component of each type provided due to lack
of AR to swings and non-compliant surface (checklist)

Stand Alone - lacks one accessible component of each type provided due to non-
compliant surface (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.8.1 and 1.8.2 is integral to compliance with
the title Il program access test):

1.8.1 Leave as is GLPCs near basketball, as correction in 1.4.1 above will meet
requirements for GLPC types provided accessible (checklist)

1.8.2 See 1.3.3 and 1.4.2 above for correction to access to stand alone play area
and surface (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Sand box/Play tables - not applicable

Park Site - [CHECKLIST]

Basketball Court: lacks route to play surface DP48

Fitness Stations (10): dispersed throughout subdivision (checklist); lacks route and
accessible surface DP49, DP52, DP53, DP55, DP56, DP58, DP60, DP61

Bike Rack: located in grass DP43
Disc Golf: lacks AR, inaccessible surface DP50, DP51

Grass Trails (2): inaccessible surface DP44, DP54

Benches (4): lack CFS DP59; seats 20" aff DP46, DP47; lack armrests (checklist)

Picnic Tables (2): not of accessible design, located in grass DP45, DP57

recreation accessibility /"
consultants, lic Wy
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Recommendations (implementing 1.10.1 through 1.10.10 is integral to
compliance with the title Il program access test):

1.10.1 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the basketball court (DP48)

1.10.2 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or outdoor material from parking
or sidewalk to each fitness station (DP49, DP52, DP53, DP55, DP56, DP58,
DP60, DP61)

1.10.3 Replace existing surface with an accessible surface such as EWF, PIP or
tiles, with compliant slopes and ClLs at fithess stations (DP49, DP52, DP53,
DP55, DP56, DP58, DP60, DP61)

1.10.4 Relocate bike rack to be along AR (DP43)

1.10.5 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the first tee of disc golf (DP50, DP51)

1.10.6 Leave as is, grass trails and designate other trails in the Town as accessible
(DP44, DP54)

1.10.7 Construct firm, stable, and slip resistant pads at least 36” by 48" adjacent to
20% of benches, and locate along an AR (DP59)

1.10.8 Lower bench seat to 17" to 19" aff as a smart practice (DP46, DP47)

1.10.9 Acquire and install at least one armrest to 20% of existing benches as a smart
practice (checklist)

1.10.10Replace one picnic table with one with knee and toe clearance, 19" deep at
27" high and 24" deep at 9" high, with a 36” AR around table as a smart practice
(DP45, DP57)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE THREE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

1.11 Shelters/Picnic Areas - not applicable
1.12 Park Buildings - not applicable

1.13 Other - Trails [CHECKLIST] tree overhang obstructs overhead clearance DP73; tread
obstacles at tree root damage and asphalt deterioration DP72, DP80, DP85; lacks
passing spaces (checklist); cross slopes: 6.9% at trail head DP62, DP63; 2.4% at start
of steep slope DP66, DP67; 3.5% at midway point DP76, DP77; and 2.4% at other end
from park DP81, DP82; running slopes: 7.7% at start of slope DP64, DP65; 14.4%
near top DP68, DP69; 21% midway DP70, DP71; 16.6% midway DP74, DP75; 10.8%
near house DP78, DP79; 11.2% at other end DP83, DP84; lacks resting intervals
(checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.13.1 through 1.13.6 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):

recreation accessibility
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Deerfield Accessibility Audit
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1.13.1 Add a requirement for staff inspection of overhead clearance to 80" above
trail surface to maintenance checklists (DP73)

1.13.2 Regularly maintain trail to assure overhead clearance of 80" above trail
surface (DP73)

1.13.3 Repair, bevel, or ramp ClLs and tread obstacles along accessible portions of
the trail (DP72, DP80, DP85)

1.13.4 Create passing spaces every 1000 ft that are 60" by 60" or allow for a t-
shaped turn (checklist)

1.13.5 Correct or repair pathway cross slope along AR to max 2.08% (DP62, DP63,
DP66, DP67, DP76, DP77, DP81, DP82)

1.13.6 Frequently maintain trail running slope to assure it does not exceed 8.33%
slope for 200’ max, 10% for 30' max or 12.5% for 10' with resting spaces on the
trail unless infeasible due to terrain (DP64, DP65, DP68, DP69, DP70, DP71,
DP74, DP75, DP78, DP79, DP83, DP84)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion Recommended Phase
Employee

Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE THREE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680
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Phase 1

Estimate $

I Phase2

| Estimate S

| Phase 3

| Estimato § |

Department Option

Site Estimate $
Priority 1
1.1.1_|Ropaint stalis and access aisles 1o bo 10 and 5 each $105.00
Repair or corroct giopo of parking space and access aitle to max 2% in
1.1.2 direction $4.000.00
1.1.3 R drain grato vith one that has max 5" $100.00
1.1.4 |Acquire and mount cosrect fine sign for all stalls $50.00
Add ono van perking sign to one accessible stail and repaint stail and
1.1.5 |access aisleto 8 and 8 $150.00
Re-cut or re-powr curb ramp to be max running stope 8.33%, max cross
slope 2.08%, having a top landing as wide as the ramp and 38° deep and
1.2.1 _|side flares max tlope 10% $725.00
2.2 |install com, it dotoctable warning at curb ramps as o smart practice $235.00
.23 |Maintain ovethead clearance of min. 80" etaff ime
.24 |Ropair, boval, or ramp CIL stong AR $300.00
.25 _|Correct or ropair sidewalk ctoss slope glong AR to max 2.08% $6.000.00
1.2.6 |Sea section 1,10 below for correction to AR to sile elements /s
(Widen the designated entry to 60° wicth as a smart practice at play area
near basketball; in the alternzhve, losve as /s 2nd designated other
131 ounds in the Town a8 accessible $500.00
[Ropair, bovel or ramp CIL 1 playground entry at stand alone, leave 83 is
132 near basketball $150.00
Crasta AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor matena!
133 from parking or sidewalk to stand slone play area $1.875.00
Croato designated entry by removing 60° portion of play area boundary as
134 & smart practice $500.00
IAcqulm and install intended user signage and mount at designated entry
135 as a smart peactice $150.00
|Extend AR to both swing areas; in the alternative, Joavo as is and
14.1 designate other sites in the Town as $1,250.00
Roplace existing surface with an accessible surface such as EWF, PIP or
142 tiles, with tlopes and CILs in both $50.000.00
ﬁmr of correct cross slope of play srea accessible surface to max 2 08%,;
in the alternative, Jeavo as is and des:gnate other playgrounds tn the Town
° 143 a8 accessible staft tme
. for regular and frequent ingpection and mzintenance
. 144 of accessibla playground surface staft time
4 (Adjust height of platform decks to max 8° for access to EPCs on structute
1 171 | near basketball if feasible $1,000.00
i
. 1.7.2 Loavo asis, EPCs 23 tho above will meet 50% afa
1 Loave as /s GLPCs near basketball, as correction in 1.4.1 2bove will meet
4 181 requitements for GLPC ovided accessibie nla
S00 1.3.3 and 1.4.2 abovo for cotrection to access to stand alone play
182 8rea and surface nla
compacted stone or similar
1.10.1 outdoor material from parking of $625.00
stone or similar
1.10.2 outdoor material from parking or $6.250.00
an accessible surface such as
1103 |EWE. PIP or tiles. with $50.000.00
1.104 AR staff time
compacted stone or similas
1.105 outdoos material from parking or|  $2,500.00
designato other treils in the
1.106 Town 23 accessible na
alip rosistant pads al least 36°
1107 48" o« 10 20% of $115.00
1108 aff as a smart practics. staff tme
1108 23 3 sman practice $70.00
one with kneo and too
clearance, 16° deop at 27° high
1.10.10 and 24° deep at 9° high, with a $800.00
inspoction of ovorhoad
1131 ¢o to 80" ebova trail staff time
assuro overhead clearance of
1132 80" abave trail surface staff bme
2nd tread obstacles along
1133 E portons of the trail $137.50
1000 &t that are 60° by 60 or
1134 2llow for a t-shaped turn $825 00
1135 cross slope along AR to max $4,000 00
W 0 assure it Joes
not exceed 8.33% slope for 200"
1138 ax, 10% for 30" max or 12.5%

steff ime







Esker Point Beach Accessibility Audit
July 25, 2013 Page 2

Background

The RAC staff visited Esker Point Beach to conduct an access audit. The findings are below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made
accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after
all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title Il program
access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

11  Parking — [CHECKLIST-1] [CHECKLIST-2]

Lot 1: total space and aisle size is 15’ but striped incorrectly, access aisles are 3’,
stalls are 12’ EB1, EB2; lacks van parking space (checklist); lacks fine sign (checklist);
lacks van parking sign (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.1.1 through 1.1.3 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test): (Lot 1)

1.1.1 Repaint stalls and access aisles to be 10’ and 5’ each (EB1, EB2)

1.1.2 Add one van parking sign to one accessible stall and repaint stall and access
aisle to 8' and 8' (checklist)

1.1.3 Acquire and mount correct fine sign for all stalis (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Lot 2: two aisles short, 36" EB6, EB7, 34" EB8, EB9; no van parking sign (checklist);
5.4% slope in stall EB10, EB11; gaps, cracks (checklist); signs at 59" EB12, EB13, 57"
EB14; lacks van parking sign (checklist); 2 of 3 aisles connect to route EB5, EB16

Recommendations (implementing 1.1.1 through 1.1.6 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test): (Lot 2)

1.1 Repaint stalls and access aisles to be 10’ and 5’ each (EB6, EB7, EB8, EB9)
.1.2 Add one van parking sign to one accessible stall and repaint stall and access
aisle to 8' and 8' (checklist)

1
1
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Esker Point Beach Accessibility Audit
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1.2

1.1.3

1.1.
1.1.

(S, -5

1.1.

(o]

Repair or correct slope of parking space and access aisle to max 2% in any
direction (EB10, EB11)

Resurface stalls and access aisles to eliminate gaps and cracks (checklist)
Raise existing accessible parking signs so that lowest end of bottom sign is min
60" aff (EB12, EB13, EB14)

Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking access aisle to route (EBS, EB16)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST-1] [CHECKLIST-2]

Parking to Concession Side: lacks detectable warning where there is no curb
(checklist); connection at Mobi Mat from asphalt covered in sand EB17; varied CIL at
asphalt to boards EB27; large hole at edge of asphalt to boards EB25, EB26; 5.9%
cross slope in front of building EB37, EB22; 11.9% running slope from parking to Mobi
Mat entry EB23, EB24; protrusions- concession counter 10" EB20, EB21, outlet cover
7" EB18, EB19; lacks AR to picnic area, sand elements (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.2.1 through 1.2.9 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test): (Building Side)

1.2.1

1.2.2
1.2.3
1.24
1.2.5
1.2.6
127

1.2.8

Install detectable warning at transitions from walkways to vehicular ways as a
smart practice (checklist)

Maintain route to be firm, stable, slip resistant, and free of sand (EB17)
Repair, bevel, or ramp CIL along AR (EB27)

Correct or fill gaps along AR (EB25, EB26)

Correct or repair sidewalk cross slope along AR to max 2.08% (EB37, EB22)
Correct or repair sidewalk running slope along AR to max 5% (EB23, EB24)
Provide cane detectable warning at base of concession counter and outlet
cover along the AR (EB20, EB21, EB18, EB19)

Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to picnic area (checklist)

1.2.9 Extend beach AR to sand elements; see 1.10 below (checklist)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Waterfront Side: lacks marked pedestrian walkway to basketball (checklist); lacks
detectable warning where there is no curb (checklist); cross slopes- 2.8% EB29, EB30;

9
recreation accessibility @
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Esker Point Beach Accessibility Audit
July 25, 2013 Page 4

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

7.9% EB33, EB34; running slopes- 8.5% EB31, EB32; 10.2% EB28, EB36; route does

not connect to all elements (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.2.1 through 1.2.5 is integral to compliance

with the title Il program access test): (Waterfront Side)

1.2.1 Create lined cross walk where pedestrian pathway crosses through vehicular

traffic as a smart practice (checklist)

1.2.2 Install compliant detectable warning at transitions from walkways to vehicular

ways as a smart practice (checklist)

1.2.3 Correct or repair sidewalk cross slope along AR to max 2.08% (EB29, EB30,

EB33, EB34)

1.2.4 Correct or repair sidewalk running slope along AR to max 5% (EB31, EB32,

EB28, EB36)

1.2.5 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from

parking or sidewalk to all park site elements (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE

Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Playground Designated Entry - not applicable

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within - not applicable

Transfer System - not applicable

Ramps - not applicable

Elevated Play Components - not applicable

Ground Level Play Components - not applicable

Sand box/Play tables - not applicable

Park Site - [CHECKLIST-1] [CHECKLIST-2]

Building Side:

Volleyball (9): sand surface, lack AR EB111

Drinking Fountain: not high low EB110

Stage: in sand, lacks ramp EB112, EB113

Mutt Mitt: lacks AR EB114

recreation accessibility
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Esker Point Beach Accessibility Audit
July 25, 2013 Page 5

Garbage Cans (8): on sand or grass EB109, EB110

Bench: in grass, lacks back support, lacks armrest EB127

Recommendations (implementing 1.10.1 through 1.10.9 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test): (Building Side)

1.10.1 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking to the not less than one volleyball court (EB111)

1.10.2 Replace drinking fountain with a hi-lo bowl fountain (EB110)

1.10.3 Create AR with mobi mats or similar accessible beach route from parking to the
stage as a smart practice (EB112, EB113)

1.10.4 Provide a ramp for access to the stage (EB112, EB113)

1.10.5 In the alternative to 1.10.4 above consider the use of a portable ramp (report)

1.10.6 Relocate mutt mitt to be along AR (EB114)

1.10.7 Relocate 20% of garbage cans to be along AR (EB109, EB110)

1.10.8 Construct firm, stable, and slip resistant pads at least 36" by 48" adjacent to
20% of benches as a smart practice, and locate along an AR (EB127)

1.10.9 Acquire and install at least one armrest to 20% of existing benches as a smart

practice (EB127)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE THREE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Waterfront Side:

Grill (2): lack AR EB122

Portable Toilet: not accessible, 57" x 58” EB125, EB126

Boat Launch: not designed for wheelchair use, lacks AR (checklist)

Benches (4): lack CFS due to slopes- 5.1% EB117, EB118, 4.6% EB119, EB120; lack
armrest EB124

Picnic Tables (6): 2 of accessible design, on inaccessible surface EB115, EB116,
EB121, EB123

Recommendations (implementing 1.10.1, 1.10.2, and 1.10.4 through 1.10.6 is
integral to compliance with the title Il program access test). (Waterfront side)

1.10.1 Relocate 20% of grills to be along AR (EB122)
1.10.2 Replace portable toilet with compliant model and place along AR (EB125,
EB126)

recreation accessibility
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1.11

1.12

1.10.3 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking to the boat launch as a smart practice (checklist); in the alternative,
leave as is and designate other boating sites in the Town as accessible

1.10.4 Correct or repair slopes at benches to max 2.08% to allow CFS as a smart
practice (EB117, EB118, EB119, EB120)

1.10.5 Acquire and install at least one armrest to 20% of existing benches as a smart
practice (EB124)

1.10.6 Relocate accessible picnic table along AR as a smart practice (EB115, EB116,
EB121, EB123)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO,
Director steps taken or work completed) DEPARTMENT OPTION

860-536-5680

Shelters/Picnic Areas - [CHECKLIST] 0 of 20 picnic tables accessible EB130; lacks
AR, picnic area in grass (checklist); 15 garbage EB128, 18 grills lack AR EB129

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other picnic
areas in the Town as accessible):

1.11.1 Replace 20% of the picnic tables with one with knee and toe clearance, 19"
deep at 27" high and 24" deep at 9” high, with a 36” AR around the table as a
smart practice (EB130)

1.11.2 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the picnic areas having the above accessible tables as a
smart practice (checklist)

1.11.3 Relocate 20% of garbage cans to be along the new AR (checklist)

1.11.4 Relocate 20% of grills to be along the new AR (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Park Buildings

Doors - [CHECKLIST] Exterior:

Maneuvering Clearance: guard room- storage, grill EB42; concessions- table EB46;
shed- lacks AR (checklist), exterior sand EB51

Change in level: W RR .5” EB38, EB39; guard room .5" EB43, EB44; concessions 3.5”
EB47, EB48; shed 10.75” EB52, EB53

recreation accessibility /ey
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Esker Point Beach Accessibility Audit
July 25, 2013 Page 7

Threshold: shed- lip (checklist)

Hardware: concessions- screen door has thumb press EB49
LBF: 3 of 3 doors with closers exceed 8.5 Ibf (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.12.1 through 1.12.8 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test): (Doors - Exterior)

1.12.1 For all doors along public circulation route, relocate storage, furniture, and
other obstacles to create 60" maneuvering space around doors (EB42, EB46)

1.12.2 For all doors along the public circulation route, install cement pad at exit to
allow 18" clearance on the latch side, and extend a pathway away from the
building for emergency egress (EB51, checklist)

1.12.3 For all doors along the public circulation route, repair, bevel, or ramp CIL at
door entries to max .25” (EB38, EB39, EB43, EB44, EB47, EB48, EB52, EB53)

1.12.4 For all doors along the public circulation route, replace thresholds at exterior
doors with ADA thresholds (checklist)

1.12.5 For all doors along the public circulation route, replace hardware with lever
hardware where indicated (EB49)

1.12.6 For all doors along the public circulation route, inspect, adjust, and maintain
8.5 Ibf to open exterior doors as a smart practice (checklist)

1.12.7 For employee only doors; make above corrections upon renovation (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Interior:

Maneuvering Clearance: janitor closet- storage EB40, EB41

LBF: janitor closet exceeds 5 Ibf (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.12.1 through 1.12.3 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test): (Doors - Interior)

1.12.1 For all doors along the public circulation route, relocate storage, furniture,
and other obstacles to create 60" maneuvering space around doors (EB40,
EB41) .

1.12.2 For all doors along the public circulation route, inspect, adjust, and maintain 5
Ibf to open interior doors (checklist)

1.12.3 For employee only doors; make above corrections upon renovation (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase

recreation accessibility /gy
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Esker Point Beach Accessibility Audit
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Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)
860-536-5680

Employee Rooms - [CHECKLIST]

36” access aisle: guard room- storage EBS8; janitor- storage EB55

60" turning space: guard room- storage (checklist); janitor- storage (checklist)

Clear floor space: guard room- storage at hooks EB54; janitor- storage at sink, hooks,
and outlet EB55, EB57

Reach Range: guard room- hook high EB54; janitor- hooks high EB57

Recommendations (implementing 1.12.1 and 1.12.2 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test). (Rooms)

1.12.1 Employee only areas permit approach, entry, and exit, relocate obstacles such
as tables and chairs to create AR through guard room and janitor (EB58, EB55)

1.12.2 Employee only areas permit approach, entry, and exit; relocate obstacles to
create turning space of 60" in guard room and janitor (checklist)

1.12.3 For all other deficits, leave as is, employee work area pursuant to 2010
Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here
(EB54, EB55, EB57)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Restrooms - [CHECKLIST]

Both: no ambulatory stall (checklist); side grab bar 45” to far end EB59, EB60, EB77,
EB78; TP too close below side grab bar EB61, EB79; lack vertical grab bar EB62,
EB79; swing-up grab bar too far from centerline EB63, EB64; door not self closing
(checklist); door too far from wall- M 5" EB80, EB81, W 6" EB65, EB66

Men's: urinal lacks CFS, 29.5" wide EB71, EB72, 13" deep EB73, EB74; coat hook in
stall 55" EB75, EB76

Women's: hand dryer protrudes 7” EB67, EB68; 3.2% cross slope in front of stalls
EB69, EB70

Recommendations (implementing 1.12.1 through 1.12.12 is integral to
compliance with the title Il program access test): (Restrooms)

. . \a/
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1.12.1 Create ambulatory accessible stall in both with grab bars and fixtures mounted
in correct locations and at correct heights (checklist)
1.12.2 Remount side grab bars in both to max 12” from the rear wall at the close end
and min 54" on the far end, and 33" to 36" aff (EB59, EB60, EB77, EB78)
1.12.3 Remount toilet paper dispensers to max 7” to 9” from front of toilet, 15” to 48”
aff and min 12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in both (EB61, EB79)
1.12.4 Acquire and mount vertical grab bar, min 18" in length so that bottom is
between 39" and 41” aff and centerline 39” and 41" from rear wall in both
(EB62, EB79)
1.12.5 Remount swing up grab bars in both to min 28" length measured from wall to
end and centerline at 15.75” from the centerline of the toilet (EB63, EB64)
1.12.6 Adjust stall door to be self closing (checklist)
1.12.7 Rehang stall door to be max 4" from adjacent stall partition and on the stall wall
farthest from the toilet (EB80, EB81, EB65, EB66)
1.12.8 Remove or relocate privacy wall at urinal to provide 30" CFS (EB71, EB72)
1.12.9 Replace urinal with one having a 13.5” min depth mounted at max 17" to rim
with flush controls max 48" aff (EB73, EB74)
1.12.10Lower hook in men's accessible stall to max 48" aff (EB75, EB76)
1.12.11Relocate or recess hand dryer in women's to not interfere with general
circulation path, protrusions can't be greater than 4" (EB67, EB68)
1.12.12Correct or repair slope to max 5% running and max 2.08% cross (EB69,

EB70)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Concessions - [CHECKLIST] lacks 5% accessible seating (checklist); 4 of 4 dining
tables lack CFS EB108; menu lacks pictures EB82; pass through kitchen lacks
clearance EB83, EB84, EB91, EB92; cooler and mini fridge obstruct approach to
counters EB86; most cabinet shelf storage high EB85; hand wash sink hardware fails
EBB89; both sinks lack pipe insulation (checklist); hand wash lacks CFS, 27.5" wide
EB87, EB88, slope at triple basin (checklist); both sinks lack knee clearance EB88,
EB90; access aisle reduces to 25.5” EB91, EB92; oven hood 72" overhead EB93,
EB94; protrusions- chip rack EB95, EB96, fire suppression box EB101, EB102; 5.2%
slope at sinks EB103, EB104; CFS- fire extinguishers, microwave due to slope EB99,
EB100; reach range- food appliance controls EB97, supplies EB98, EB105

Recommendations (implementing 1.12.1 and 1.12.2 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test): (Concessions)

1.12.1 Replace 5% of tables with one with knee and toe clearance, 19" deep at 27"
high and 24" deep at 9" high, with a 36” AR around table (EB108, checklist)

1.12.2 Replace menu with one having pictures (smart practice) and lettering of
compliant size based on viewing distance (EB82)

recreation accessibility
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1.12.3 For all other deficits, leave as is, employee work area pursuant to 2010
Standards 106.5 Defined Terms, until an employee with a disability works here
(EB83, EB84, EB85, EB86, EB87, EB88, EB89, EB90, EB91, EB92, EB93,
EB94, EB95, EB96, EB97, EB98, EB99, EB100, EB101, EB102, EB103,
EB104, EB105)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

1.13 Other - ORAR- BAR (Beach Access Route) - [CHECKLIST] running slopes- 10.5%
to 9.4% along top portion EB131, EB132, EB133, EB134, majority 5% or less
(checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.13.1 is integral to compliance with the title Il
program access test):

1.13.1 Correct or repair top portion of BAR to be max 10% slope for 30’ with level rest
area of 2.08% max as a smart practice (EB131, EB132, EB133, EB134,

checklist)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE THREE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

GROTON ESKRPTBCH SEC5
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2o | o | Phase 1 Esimato s Phase 2 | cusmates | Phase 3 | esmmes |  Department Option | esmues
Priority 1
Parking - Lot 1

Repaint stalls and access aisles to be 10’ and

1.1.1 |5 each $315.00
Add one van parking sign to one accessible
stall and repaint stall and access aisle to 8' and

1.1.2 |8 $160.00
Acquire and mount comect fine sign for all “

1.1.3 |stalls $75.00

Parking- Lot 2

Repaint stalls and access aisles to be 10’ and

1.1.1 |5 each $210.00
Add one van parking sign to one accessible
stall and repaint stall and access aisle to 8' and

1.1.2 |8 $150.00
Repalr or correct slope of parking space and

1.1.3 laccess aisle to max 2% in any direction $2,000.00
Resurface stalls and access aisles to eliminate

1.1.4 |gaps and cracks $500.00
Raise exisling accessible parking signs so that

1.1.5 |lowest end of bottom sign is min 60" aff staff time
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone
or similar outdoor materia) from parking access

1.1.6 |aisle to route $1,250.00

EAR - Bullding Side

Instail compliant detectable warning at
transitions from walkways to vehicular ways as

1.2.1 |a smart practice $235.00
Maintain route to be firm, stable, slip resistant,

1.2.2 |and free of sand staff time

1.2.3 |Repair, bevel, or ramp CIL along AR $150.00




Correct or fiil gaps along AR

$68.75

Correct or repair sidewalk cross slope along

1.2.5 |AR to max 2.08% $4,000.00
Correct or repair sidewalk running slope along
1.2.6 |AR to max 5% $6,000.00
Provide cane detectable waming at base of
concession counter and outlet cover along the
1.2.7 |AR staff time
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone
or similar outdoor material from parking or
1.2.8 |sidewalk to picnic area $2,500.00
Extend beach AR to sand elements; see 1.10
1.2.9 |below n/a
EAR - Waterfront Side
Create iined cross walk where pedestrian
pathway crosses through vehicular traffic as a
1.2.1 |smart practice $105.00
Install compilant detectable warning at
transitions from walkways to vehicular ways as
1.2.2 |a smart practice $235.00
Correct or repalir sidewalk cross slope along
1.2.3 |AR to max 2.08% $8,000.00
Correct or repair sidewalk running slope along
1.2.4 |AR to max 5% $12,000.00
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone
or similar outdoor materia! from parking or included in
1.2.5 |sidewalk to all park site elements section 1.10
Park Site - Building Side
Create AR with crushed a
compacted stone or similar outdoor
material from parking to the not less
1.10.1 than ons volleyball court $9,000.00
Replace drinking fountain with a hi-lo
1.10.2 bowi fountain $3.998.75
Create AR with mobi mats or similar
accessible beach route from parking to
1.10.3 the stage as a smart practice $8,100.00




“ o x wm

~ 3 = 0 O
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1.10.4 Provide a ramp for access to the stage| $4.650.00
in the alternative to 1.10.4 above
1.10.5 consider the use of a portable ramp $5,000.00
1.10.6 Relocate mult mitt to be along AR slaff lime
Relocate 20% of garbage cans to be
1.10.7 along AR staff time
Construct firm, stable, and slip
resistant pads at least 36" by 48°
adjacent lo 20% of benches as a smart
1.10.8 practice, and locale along an AR $115.00
Acquire and Install at least one
armrest {0 20% of existing benches as
1.10.9 a smart praclice $70.00
Park Site - Waterfront Side
1.10.1 Relocate 20% of grills to be along AR slaff time
Replace portable toilet with complian!
1.10.2 model and place along AR $3980.00
Creale AR with crushed and compacied sione
or similar outdoor material from parking to the
boat launch as a smart practice; in the
1.10.3 altemative, leave as Is and designate other $625.00
Corract or repalr siopes at benches to max
1.104 2.08% 1o allow CFS as a smart practice $500.00
Acquire and Install at least one armrest to
1.10.5 20% of existing benches as a smart practice $70.00
Relocate accessible picnic table along AR as
1.10.6 a smart practice staff ime
Replace 20% of the picnic tables with one
with knee and toe clearance, 19" deep at 277
high and 24" deep at 9 high, with a 36" AR
1.11.1 around the table as a smart practice $3,200.00
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone
or similar outdoor material from parking or
sidewalk to the picnic areas having the above
1.11.2 accessible tables as a smart practice $2,500.00

1.11.3

Relocate 20% of garbage cans lo be along the
new AR

staff time




1114

Relocate 20% of grills to be along the new AR

staff time

Doors - Exterior

1.121

or all doors along the public circy roule,
relocate storage, furniture, and other
obstacles to create 60° maneuvering space
around doors

staff time

1.12.2

install cement pad at exit to allow 18"
clearance on the latch side, and extend a

pathway away from the building for emergency
egress

$1,062.50

1123

For all doors along the public circulation route,
replace doors with ones having 80" overhead
and 32" clear width

$1,980 N/A
until building
is remodeled

1.124

For all doors along the public circulation route,
repair, bevel, or ramp CiL al door entries to
max .25"

$1,048.50

1.12.5

For all doors along the public circulation route,
replace thresholds at exterior doors with ADA
thresholds

$181.25

1.12.6

For all doors along the public circulation route,
replace hardware with laver hardware where
indicated

$367.50

1.12.7

For all doors along the public circulation route,
inspect, adjust, and maintain 8.5 Ibf to open
xterior doors as a smart practice

staff time

1.12.8

For employee only doors; make above
corrections upon renovation

n/a

Doors - Interior

1.12.1

For all doors along the public circulallon roule,
relocate storage, furniture, and other
obstacles to create 60" maneuvering space
around doors

staff time

1.12.2

For all doors along the public circulation route,
inspect, adjust, and maintain 5 (bf to open
interior doors

staff time

1.123

For employee only doors; make above
correclions upon renovation

n/a

Rooms

1421

Employee only areas permit approach, entry,
and exit, relocate obstacles such as tables
and chairs to create AR through guard room
and janitor

staff ime




1.12.2

Employee only areas permit approach, entry,
and exit; relocate obstacles to create tuming
space of 60" in guard room and janitor

staff time

1.123

For all other deficits, leave as is, employee
work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5
Defined Terms, until an employee with a
disability works here

na

Restrooms

1.124

Create an ambulatory accessible stall in both
with grab bars and fixtures mounted in correct
locations and at correct heights

$7,872.50

1.12.2

Remount side grab bars in both to max 12"
from the rear wall at the close end and min 54"
on the far end, and 33" to 38" aff

$525.00

1123

Remount toliet paper dispensers to max 7°
to 9" from front of toilet, 15" to 48" aff and min
12" above or 1.5" below grab bar in both

staff time

1.12.4

Acquire and mount a vertical grab bar, min
18" in length and mounted so that the bottom
is between 39" and 41" from the fioor and the
centerline between 39" and 41" from rear wall

$262.50

1.125

Remount swing up grab bars in both to min
28" length measured from the wall to end and
centerline at 15.75" from the centerline of the

toilet

$262.50

1.126

Adjust stall door to be self closing

staff time

1.12.7

Rehang stall door to be max 4" from adjacent
stall partition and on the stall wall farthest from
the toilet

$3,926.50

1.12.8

Remove or relocate privacy wall at urinal to
provide 30" CFS

staff time

1.12.9

Replace urina! with one having a 13.5" min
depth mounted at max 17" to rim with flush
controls max 48" aff

$2,127.50

1.12.10

Lower hook in men's accessible stall to max
48" aff

staff time

1.12.11

Relocate or recess hand dryer in women's to
not interfere with general circulation path,
protrusions can't be greater than 4”

staff time

1.12.12

Correct or repair slope to max 5% running
and max 2.08% cross

$4,000.00




Repiace 5% of tables with one with knee and
toe clearance, 19" deep at 27" high and 24~

1.12.1 deep at 9" high, with a 36" AR around table $1,600.00
Replace menu with one having pictures
(smart practice) and lettering of compliant size
1.12.2 based on viewing distance staff time
For all other deficits, feave as Is, employee
work area pursuant to 2010 Standards 106.5
Defined Terms, until an employee with a
1.123 disability works here wa
Correct or repair top portion of BAR to
be max 10% slope for 30" and having a
level resting area of 2.08% max as a
1.13.1 smart praclice $4,000.00







Farquhar Park Accessibility Audit
July 23, 2013 Page 2

Background

The RAC staff visited Farquhar Park to conduct an access audit. The findings are below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made
accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after
all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. -We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title || program
access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

11

1.2

Parking — [CHECKLIST] lack accessible spaces FP1

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible).

1.1.1 Create the correct amount 10’ accessible parking stalls, with one 5’ adjacent
access aisle, with proper signage and striping based on lot capacity (FP1)

1.1.2 Resurface newly created accessible stalls with a firm, stable, and slip
resistant material (FP1)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST] bollards lack clearance due to chains
FP2; gravel route does not connect to street path FP3, FP4; lacks AR to park elements
(checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible).

1.2.1 Remove chains at bollards to not obstruct AR (FP2)

1.2.2 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
street path to route (FP3, FP4)

1.2.3 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to park site elements (checklist)

recreation accessibility c —
consultants, lic \&/



Farquhar Park Accessibility Audit
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13

1.4

1.5

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Playground Designated Entry - [CHECKLIST] lacks route to play area FP5; lacks
designated entry (checklist); lacks posted age group (checklist); CIL at border FP5

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the

Town as accessible).

1.3.1 See correction 1.2.3 above for route corrections (FP5)
1.3.2 Create designated entry by removing 60" portion of play area boundary as a
smart practice (checklist)
1.3.3 Acquire and install intended user signage and mount at newly created
designated entry as a smart practice (checklist)
1.3.4 Repair, bevel or ramp CIL at playground border (FP5)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within - [CHECKLIST] 5.5% cross slope
EPS6, EP7; unknown fill surface (checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible).

1.4.1 Repair or correct cross slope of play area accessible surface to max 2.08%
(FP6, FP7)

1.4.2 Replace existing surface with an accessible surface such as EWF, PIP or
tiles, with compliant slopes and CILs (checklist)

1.4.3 Establish protocols for regular and frequent inspection and maintenance of
accessible playground surface (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Transfer System - [CHECKLIST] steps vary 7.25"-8.5" FP8, FP9, FP10, FP11

recreation accessibility
consultants, lic 33



Farquhar Park Accessibility Audit
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1.6

1.7

1.8

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.5.1 Correct transfer step riser height to 8" max and uniform (FP8, FP9, FP10,

FP11)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Ramps - not applicable

Elevated Play Components - [CHECKLIST] 1 of 7 components accessible
(checklist); 6 components off route due to 12" CIL FP12, FP13; clock panel has knob
hardware FP14, FP15; apply incentive scoping due to lack of ramp (checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.7.1 Adjust height of platform decks to max 8" for access to EPCs, in the
alternative, install compliant transfer steps (FP12, FP13)
1.7.2 Leave as is, remaining EPCs as the above correction will meet 50% (FP14,

FP15)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Ground Level Play Components - [CHECKLIST] incentive scoping fails, lacks GLPC
(checklist); requires two components of differing types (checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible).

1.8.1 Add two types of GLPCs such as climbers, spinners or rockers, to meet
incentive scoping (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

recreation accessibility /g
consultants, lic ¥



Farquhar Park Accessibility Audit
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1.9
1.10

Sand box/Play tables - not applicable

Park Site - [CHECKLIST]

Garbage Cans (4): off route FP16, FP28

Basketball Courts (2): lacks route; no access to both sides FP17, FP18, FP19

Tennis Courts (2): one entry lacks AR FP20; other has slopes approaching FP21,
FP22, FP23, FP24

Grill: off route FP30

Pump House: lacks route FP26

Mutt Mitt: off route FP28

Ball Field: lacks route to field and spectator seats FP25, FP27, FP29

Portable Toilet: not accessible design, lacks route FP32

Trail: inaccessible surface; steep slopes FP31

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.10.1 Relocate 20% of garbage cans to be along AR (FP16, FP28)

1.10.2 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the basketball courts (FP17, FP18, FP19)

1.10.3 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the tennis courts (FP20)

1.10.4 Correct or repair slopes to max 2.08% cross and max 5% running on AR to
tennis courts (FP21, FP22, FP23, FP24)

1.10.5 Relocate grill to be along AR (FP30)

1.10.6 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the pump house (FP26)

1.10.7 Relocate mutt mitt to be along AR (FP28)

1.10.8 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the ball field and spectator seating (FP25, FP27, FP29)

1.10.9 Replace portable toilet with compliant model and place along AR (FP32)

1.10.10Trail is not designed for access, leave as is until renovations are made

(FP31)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

recreation accessibility
consultants, llc 3



Farquhar Park Accessibility Audit
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1.11 Shelters/Picnic Areas - not applicable
1.12 Park Buildings - not applicable

1.13 Other - not applicable

GROTON FRQHRPK SEC6
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ste | cteo Phase 1 Estimate $ Phase 2 Estmate s Phase 3 Estimate $ Department Option Estimate s
Priority 1
Creato the correct amount 10’ accessible parking stalls, with one §'
adjacent access aisle, with proper signage and striping based on lot
131 capacity $1,135.00
Rasurface newly created accessible stalls with a firm, stable, and slip
1.1.2 resistant material $2,000.00
1.2.1 Remove chains at bollards to not obstruct AR staff ime
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material
1.2.2 from street path to route $625.00
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material included in
1.2.3 from parking or sidewalk to park site elements section 1.10
1.3.1 See correction 1.2.3 above for route corrections included in 1.2.3
Croate designated entry by removing 60" portion of play area boundary as
132 a smart practice $500.00
Acquire and install intended user signage and mount at newly created
1.3.3 designated entry as a smart practice $150.00
F 134 Repalr, bevel or ramp CIL ai playground border $68.75
a Repalr or correct cross slope of play area accessible surface to max
. 1.4.1 2.08% staff time
Replace existing surfaco with an accessible surface such as EWF, PIP
9 14.2 or tiles, with compliant slopes and Ciks $50,000.00
v Establish protocols for regular and frequent inspection and mair
h 143 of accessible playground surface staff time
2 15.1 Corroct transfer step riser height to 8° max and uniform $1,000.00
r Adjust height of platform decks to max 8" for access to EPCs, in the
1.7.1 alternative, install compliant transfer steps $2,000.00
P
a 1.7.2 Leave as Is, remaining EPCs as the above correction will meet 50% n/a
. Add two types of GLPCs such as climbers, spinners or rockers, to meet
1.8.1 incentive scoping $4,000.00
k 1.10.1 Rolocate 20% of garbage cans 1o be along AR staff time
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material
1102 from parking or sidewalk to the basketball courts $625.00
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material
1.103 Jfrom parking or sidewalk to the tennis courts $625.00
Correct or ropair slopes to max 2.08% cross and max 5% running on AR
1.104 to tennis courts $6,000.00
1.105 Relocate grill to be along AR staff time
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material
1.106 |from parking or sidewalk to the pump house $625.00
1.10.7 Relocate mutt mitt to ba along AR staff time
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material
1.10.8 |from parking or sidewalk to the ball field and spectator seating $625.00
1.10.9 Replace portable toilet with compliant model and place along AR $390.00
1.10.10 Ig_jj is not designed for access, feave as Is untii renovations are made na







Fieldcrest Park Accessibility Audit
July 23, 2013 Page 2

Background

The RAC staff visited Fieldcrest Park to conduct an access audit. The findings are below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made

accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after

all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title || program

access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

11 Parking — [CHECKLIST] lacks accessible spaces FP1
Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):
1.1.1 Create one or more 10’ accessible parking stalls, with one &’ adjacent access
aisle, with proper signage and striping based on lot capacity (FP1)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry  (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)
860-536-5680
1.2 Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST] lacks detectable warning at parking
(checklist); lacks AR to features FP2
Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):
1.2.1 Install compliant detectable warning at transitions from walkways to vehicular
ways as a smart practice (checklist)
1.2.2 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to park site features (FP2)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)
860-536-5680
1.3 Playground Designated Entry - [CHECKLIST] lacks route to play area FP4; lacks

designated entrance (checklist); lacks posted age group (checklist); CIL at border FP4

, ,)@
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Fieldcrest Park Accessibility Audit
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14

1.5

1.6
1.7

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.3.1 Make correction 1.2.2 above for corrections to the route (FP4)

1.3.2 Create designated entry by removing 60" portion of play area boundary as a
smart practice (checklist)'

1.3.3 Acquire and install intended user signage and mount at designated entry as a
smart practice (checklist)

1.3.4 See 1.3.2to eliminate CIL at playground border (FP4)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within - [CHECKLIST] 7.6% running slope
EP7, EP8; 5.5% cross slope FP5, FP6; lacks 80" clearance at play bench under
structure FP15; unknown fill surface (checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.4.1 Repair or correct running slope of play area accessible surface to max 5%
(FP7, FP8)

1.4.2 Repair or correct cross slope of play area accessible surface to max 2.08%
(FP13, FP2)

1.4.3 Leave as is, lack of 80” overhead clearance, correction is technically infeasible
(FP15)

1.4.4 Replace existing surface with an accessible surface such as EWF, PIP or
tiles, with compliant slopes and ClILs (checklist)

1.4.5 Establish protocols for regular and frequent inspection and maintenance of
accessible playground surface (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-5636-5680

Transfer System - [CHECKLIST] no issues

Ramps - not applicable

Elevated Play Components - [CHECKLIST] O of 3 play components accessible
(checklist); all elements off route due to 9.5" CIL FP9, FP10; corkscrew climber 29”
reach range FP11, FP12; apply incentive scoping due to lack of ramp (checklist)

recreation accessibility
consultants, lic
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Fieldcrest Park Accessibility Audit
July 23, 2013 Page 4

1.8

1.9

1.10

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.7.1 Adjust height of platform decks to max 8" for access to EPCs (FP9, FP10)
1.7.2 Leave as is, remaining EPCs as the above correction will meet 50% (FP11,

FP12)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Ground Level Play Components - [CHECKLIST] lacks one accessible component of
each type provided due to surface and lack of 80" clearance (checklist); meets
incentive scoping if route to play area created and surface corrected (checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.8.1 See 1.4.4 above for correction to play area surface (checklist)

1.8.2 Add one compliant climb GLPC to meet incentive scoping (checklist)

1.8.3 Leave as is, remaining GLPCs as the above correction will meet incentive
scoping (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Sand box/Play tables - not applicable

Park Site - [CHECKLIST] Horseshoes: lack route FP3

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible).

1.10.1 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to horseshoes (FP3)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

recreation accessibility
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1.11 Shelters/Picnic Areas - not applicable
1.12 Park Buildings - not applicable

1.13 Other - not applicable

GROTON FLDCRSTPK SEC7
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sto | cre Phase 1 Estimate $ Phase 2 | cutmms Phase 3 Estmate § Department Option Estmato s
Priority 1
Create one or more 10" accessible parking stalls, with one 5' adjacent
1.1.1 access aisle, with proper signage and striping based on lot y $1,135.00
install I d bl ing at transitions from walkways to
1.2.1 hicular ways as a smart practice $235.00
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outd i in
1.22 from parking or to park site features section 1.10
1.3.1 Make correction 1.2,.2 above for corrections to the route included in 1.2.2
F Create designated entry by removing 60" portion of play area boundary as
i 1.3.2 a smart practice $600.00
. Acquire and install intended user signage and mount at designated entry
. 1.3.3 as a smart p $150.00
d 134 Se6 1.3.2 to ol CIL at playground border included in 1.3.2
< Repalr or correct running slope of play area accessible surface to max
r 14.1 5% staff time
e Repalr or correct cross slope of play area accessidle surface to max
s 14.2 2.08% staff time
t Leave a3 Is, lack of 80" overhead clearance, cormrection is technically
143 jinfeasible na
p {Replace existing surface with an surface such as EWF, PIP
1.4.4 or tiles, with pliant slopes and CILs $50,000.00
2 Establish protocols for regular and frequent inspection and maintenance
' 145 of ible playg it staff time
k 1.71 Adjust height of platform decks to max 8" for access to EPCs
17.2 Loave as Is, remaining EPCs as the above cormrection will meet 50% n/‘a
1.8.1 See 1.4.4 above for correction to play area surface included in 1.4.4
1.8.2 Add one P climb GLPC to meet incent ping $2,000.00
Leave as Is, remaining GLPCs as the above ion will meet i
1.8.3 ping na
Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material
1.10.1 from parking or sidewalk to horseshoes $625.00







Great Brook Accessibility Audit
July 23, 2013 Page 2

Background

The RAC staff visited Great Brook to conduct an access audit. The findings are below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made
accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after
all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title Il program
access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

11

1.2

13

Parking — not applicable

Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST] lacks route GB1

Recommendations (implementing 1.2.1 is integral to compliance with the title Il
program access test):

1.2.1 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to park site elements (GB1)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Playground Designated Entry - [CHECKLIST] lacks route to play area (checklist);
lacks designated entry (checklist); CIL at border GB6

Recommendations (implementing 1.3.1 through 1.3.3 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):

1.3.1 See correction 1.2.1 above for corrections to AR (checklist)

1.3.2 Create designated entry by removing 60" portion of play area boundary as a
smart practice (checklist)

1.3.3 See 1.3.2 above to eliminate CIL at playground border (GB6)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

recreation accessibility
consultants, lic \&
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1.5
1.6
1.7

1.8

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within - [CHECKLIST] 6.4% running slope
GB2, GB3; 3.3% cross slope GB4, GB5S; lacks 80" overhead clearance at steering
wheel under structure GB7; unknown fill surface (checklist)

Recommendations (implementing 1.4.1 through 1.4.5 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):

1.4.1 Repair or correct running slope of play area accessible surface to max 5%
(GB2, GB3)

1.4.2 Repair or correct cross slope of play area accessible surface to max 2.08%
(GB4, GB5)

1.4.3 Relocate play element to provide 80" overhead clearance if feasible (GB7)

1.4.4 Replace existing surface with an accessible surface such as EWF, PIP or
tiles, with compliant slopes and ClLs (checklist)’

1.4.5 Establish protocols for regular and frequent inspection and maintenance of
accessible playground surface (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Transfer System - [CHECKLIST] no issues

Ramps - not applicable

Elevated Play Components - [CHECKLIST] 5 of 7 compliant (checklist); apply
incentive scoping due to lack of ramp (checklist)

Ground Level Play Components - [CHECKLIST] lacks one accessible component of
each type provided (checklist); corrections needed to meet incentive scoping
(checklist); all GLPC lack AR due to surface (checklist); frog rocker 28.5” entry GB10,
GB12; snail rocker 25.5” entry GB11, GB12; steering wheel lacks 80" overhead
clearance GB7

Recommendations (implementing 1.8.1 through 1.8.4 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):

1.8.1 See 1.4.4 above for correction to surface (checklist)

1.8.2 Lower entry point for one rockerto 11" to 24" aff (GB10, GB11, GB12)

1.8.3 Make correction 1.4.3 above to allow overhead clearance for steering wheel
(GB7)

1.8.4 Leave as is, remaining GLPCs as the above correction will meet incentive
scoping (GB10, GB11, GB12)

recreation accessibility 5
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Great Brook Accessibility Audit
July 23, 2013 Page 4

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion

860-536-5680

PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO
Director steps taken or work completed)

1.9 Sand box/Play tables - not applicable

1.10 Park Site - [CHECKLIST]

Great Brook Trail: gravel and stone pathway; stairs GB15, GB16

Benches (4): not on AR, lack armrests, seat heights 20" aff GB13, GB14

Recommendations (implementing 1.10.2 is integral to compliance with the title Il

program access test):

1.10.1 Leave as is, Great Brook trail and designate other trails in the Town as

accessible (GB15, GB16)

1.10.2 Construct firm, stable, and slip resistant pads at least 36" by 48" adjacent to
20% of benches, and locate along an AR as a smart practice (GB13, GB14)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE TWO,

Director steps taken or work completed) DEPARTMENT OPTION
860-536-5680

1.11 Shelters/Picnic Areas - not applicable
1.12 Park Buildings - not applicable

1.13 Other - not applicable

GROTON GRTBRK SEC9
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Site

Phase 1

| o |

| Estimate $ |

Phase 2

| Estimato $ |

Phase 3

| Estimato $ |

Department Option

Estimato $
- Priority 1
Croato AR with crushed and compactod stone of similar outdoor material
121 Ihom parking or sidewalk to patk ¢iie elemonts $625.00
131 Soe correction 1.2.1 abovoe for cotfoctions to AR included in 1.2.1
Croate designated entry by remaoving 80° portion of play area boundary a3
132 2 smart practice $500.00
133 See 1.3.2 above 1o diminate CIL at playground border induded in 1.3.2
6 [Repair or corroct running siope of play area accessiblo surfaco to max
141 5% staff time
' Repair or corroct cross siope of play atea accessible suiface to max
N 142 2.08% staff imo
: 143 Relocate play element to ide 80" overhoad clearance if feasible staff imo
t Replace existing surfaco with an accessidle surface such a3 EWF, PIP or
144 lu‘m. with compliant slopes and CiLs $50.000.00
8 |Establish protocols for regutar and frequent inspection and maintenance
¢ 148 of accessibie playground surface stafl ime
o
° 181 | Soo 1.4.4 above for cotrection to surface inctudedin 1.4.4
N 182 for one rocker to 11° to 24° 2ff $250.00
Make corroction 1.4.3 above 1o allow overhead clearance for steering
183 whee! incdudedin 1.4.3 o
Loave 83 I3, remzining GLPCs a3 the above correction will moet incentive
184 3CODINg na
Loavo as Is, Grea! Biook trail and dezignate other trails in the Town 23
1.10.1 |accessible na
Construct firm, stable, and slip resistant pads atleast 36° by 48°
1.10.2 adjscent to 20% of benches, and locate along an AR as a smarn practice $115.00







Community Garden Accessibility Audit
July 23, 2013 Page 2

Background

The RAC staff visited Community Garden to conduct an access audit. The findings are below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made
accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after
all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title Il program
access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

1.1
1.2

13
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

1.10

Parking — not applicable

Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST] lacks route to elements CG1, CG2

Recommendations (implementing 1.2.1 is integral to compliance with the title Il
program access test):

1.2.1 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to park site elements per 1.10 below (CG1, CG2)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Playground Designated Entry - not applicable

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within - not applicable
Transfer System - not applicable

Ramps - not applicable

Elevated Play Components - not applicable

Ground Level Play Components - not applicable

Sand box/Play tables - not applicable

Park Site - [CHECKLIST]

Garden Plots (49): lacks AR, chip path reduces to 32" CG4, CG5

recreation accessibility gy
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Community Garden Accessibility Audit

July 23, 2013 Page 3

Mulch Pile: lacks route (checklist)

Tool Shed: lacks route CG6

Water Bucket: lacks route CG8

Miscellaneous Tools and Accessories: off route CG3

Picnic Tables (2): not of accessible design CG7

Recommendations (implementing 1.10.1 through 1.10.7 is integral to compliance
with the title Il program access test):

1.10.1 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the garden plots and widen pathways between plots to
min 36" (CG4, CG5)

1.10.2 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from

parking or sidewalk to the mulch pile (checklist)

1.10.3 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from
parking or sidewalk to the tool shed (CG6)
1.10.4 Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material from

parking or sidewalk to the water bucket (CG8)

1.10.5 Relocate miscellaneous tools and accessories to be along AR (CG3)
1.10.6 Replace one picnic table with one with knee and toe clearance, 19" deep at
27" high and 24" deep at 9" high, with a 36" AR around table as a smart practice

(CG7)
1.10.7 Consider providing at least one raised garden bed as a smart practice
(checklist)
Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY
Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding PHASE ONE
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

1.11 Shelters/Picnic Areas - not applicable

1.12 Park Buildings - not applicable

1.13 Other - not applicable

GROTON CMTYGRDNS SEC10
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o0 | cw Phase 1 | estmaes Phase 2 stmtes | Phase 3 | ewmmos | Department Option | eumaes
Priority 1
? Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor material included in
o 121 |from parking or sidewalk to park site elements per 1.10 below section 1.10
K Create AR with csushed and compacted stone of similar outdoor materia!
from parking or sidewalx to the garden plots and widen pathways botween

° 1.10.1_|plots to min 36* $1,250.00
" Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor matorial

. 1.10.2 |from parking or sidewalk to the mulch pile $625.00
c d Create AR with crushed and compacted stono or similar outdoor material
° . 1.10.3 [from o1 sidewalk to the $625.00
L Create AR with crushed and compacted stone or similar outdoor matesia!
m 1.104 |from 23 o1 sidowalk to the ::: :;ﬂ $625.00
ot 1.10.5_|Relocate miscolianeous toots and accessories to be along AR staff ime
o Raplace cne picnic table with ono with knee and toe clearance, 19° deep
' at 27" high and 24° deep at 9 high, with @ 38° AR around table a3 a smart
. 1.1068 |m $800.00
¥ 1.10.7 |Consider providing at least one raised garden bed es a smart practice $300.00







Main Street Dock and Beach Accessibility Audit
July 29, 2013 Page 2

Background

The RAC staff visited Main Street Dock and Beach to conduct an access audit. The findings
are below.

Special Note: In our work we apply the US Department of Justice program access test.
Found at section 35.150 of the title Il regulation, it describes the ways in which a Town can
evaluate its sites and determine which will remain inaccessible, and which shall be made
accessible. It also allows for the phasing of corrective work. This sorting of work occurs after
all Town sites are audited. However, Town of Groton Priority Two and Priority Three sites
have not yet been audited. We have therefore, in each Priority One site report, made a
preliminary recommendation regarding phasing and compliance with the title /| program
access test. The Town, or the Town’s consultant, should make final recommendations once
Priority Two and Priority Three sites have been audited.

1.1  Parking — [CHECKLIST] appears that there was one accessible space, but lacks
designation (checklist); garbage can in access aisle MS4; lacks van parking space
(checklist); slopes- 4.7% stall MS1, MS2, 5.2% aisle MS3, MS4; lacks signage MS2

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.1.1 Create one or more 10’ accessible parking stalls, with one 5’ adjacent access
aisle, with proper signage and striping (MS2, checklist)

1.1.2 Remove or relocate garbage can and other obstacles from access aisle (MS4)

1.1.3 Add one van parking sign to one accessible stall and repaint stall and access
aisle to 8' and 8' (checklist)

1.1.4 Repair or correct slope of parking space and access aisle to max 2% in any

direction (MS1, MS2, MS3, MS4)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

1.2 Exterior Accessible Route - [CHECKLIST] slopes in stalls at curb ramp (checklist);
9.2% running slope at curb ramp MS5, MS6; curb ramp lacks detectable warning
(checklist); sand and debris accumulates on route (checklist); large gap at top of stairs
MS9; stairs to beach and dock MS7, MS8, MS9, MS10; signage not facing AR
(checklist)

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.2.1 Make correction 1.1.4 above to correct slope at curb ramp (checklist)
1.2.2 Correct curb ramp slope to max 8.33% (MS5, MS6)

recreation accessibility
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Main Street Dock and Beach Accessibility Audit
July 29, 2013 Page 3

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

1.2.3 Install compliant detectable warning at curb ramps as a smart practice
(checklist)

1.2.4 Regularly maintain route to be free of sand and debris (checklist)

1.2.5 Correct or fill gap along AR (MS9)

1.2.6 Provide ramped access to beach and dock (MS7, MS8, MS9, MS10)

1.2.7 Relocate signage within proper viewing distance of the AR (checklist)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Stairs — [CHECKLIST] open risers (checklist); treads lack visual contrast MS11; lacks
detectable warning (checklist); handrails do not extend at bottom MS13; gripping
surface too large MS12

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.2.1 Install kick plates on all stairs or replace with ones having closed risers (MS11)

1.2.2 Install visual contrast on leading 2" of treads (MS11)

1.2.3 Install detectable warning strip on top tread of each stairway as a smart
practice (checklist)

1.2.4 Replace handrails with compliant handrails (MS13, MS12)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

Playground Designated Entry — not applicable

Playground Surface/Accessible Route within — not applicable
Transfer System — not applicable

Ramps - not applicable

Elevated Play Components — not applicable

Ground Level Play Components — not applicable

Sand box/Play tables — not applicable

1.10 Park Site - [CHECKLIST]

recreation accessibility @‘/
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Main Street Dock and Beach Accessibility Audit
July 29, 2013 Page 4

Garbage Can: remove from access aisle and place facing AR MS16
Benches (5): inaccessible surface, lack back support, lack armrest MS14, MS15

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.10.1 Relocate garbage can to be along AR (MS16)

1.10.2 Construct firm, stable, and slip resistant pads at least 36" by 48" adjacent to
20% of benches, and locate along an AR as a smart practice (MS14, MS15)

1.10.3 Acquire and install at least one armrest and backrests to 20% of existing
benches as a smart practice (MS14, MS14)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

1.11 Shelters/Picnic Areas — not applicable

1.12 Park Buildings — not applicable

1.13 Other - Outdoor Recreation - [CHECKLIST] stairs to fishing pier MS10; lacks BAR
MS7, MS8 :

Recommendations (in the alternative, leave as is and designate other sites in the
Town as accessible):

1.13.1 Make correction 1.2.6 for correction to stair access to fishing pier (MS10)
1.13.2 Provide a 36" wide AR connecting to normal recreational water level of a firm
and stable material (MS7, MS8)

Responsible | Progress Towards Completion PRELIMINARY

Employee Recommended Phase
Mark Berry (insert periodic notes regarding DEPARTMENT OPTION
Director steps taken or work completed)

860-536-5680

GROTON MNSTDCK&BCH

recreation accessibility /
consultants, lic @



st | cw| Phase1 | simses | Phase2 | cummes | Phase 3 | comues | Department Option Esimate
Priority 1
™ Croate one or more 10’ accessible parking stalls, with one §' adjacent
‘? 1.1.1 access aisle, with proper signage and striping $1.135.00
1
n 1.1.2 R or rol garbage can and other obstacles from access aisle staff time
Add one van parking sign to one le stall and repaint stall and
s 1.1.3 aiste to 8’ and &' $150.00
t |Repair or correct slope of parking space and access aisle to max 2% in
. 1.1.4 any diraction $2,000.00
e EAR
e
. 1.21 Make correction 1.1.4 above to correct slope at curb ramp included in 1.1.4
122 Corroct curb ramp slope o max 8.33% $725.00
o 1.2.3 Install Hant d bl ing at curb ramps as a smart practice $235.00
° 1.24 Regularly maintain route to be free of sand and debris staff time
< 1.2.5 Correct or fili gap along AR $68.75
k 1.26 Provide ped access to beach and dock $4,650.00
1.2.7 Relocato signage within proper viewing di of the AR staff time
2 Stairs
n
d 121 nstall kick plates on all stairs or replace with ones having closed risers $840.00
1.2.2 Install visual on leading 2" of treads $280.00
B Install datectable waming strip on top tread of each stairway as a sman
. 1.2.3 practh $150.00
a 124 Replace ils with pli $700.00
c 1.10.1 Relocate garbage can to be along AR staff time
h
Construct firm, stable, and slip resistant pads at least 38" by 48°
1.10.2 adjacent to 20% of benches, and locate along an AR as a smart $115.00
Acquiro and Install at least one armrest and backrests {0 20% of
1.10.3 benches as a smart practice $70.00
1.13.1 Make jon 1.2.6 for ion to stair access to fishing pier included in 1.2.6
Provide a 36" wide AR g to nomal water level of a
1.13.2 firm and stable material $9.000.00




